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Bilbrook Parish Council 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 1st October 2025  

Councillors Present:  S Adams (Chairman), M Adams, S Bailey, B Coppola, G Burnett (Vice-Chair), R 
Draisey, F Hopkins, S Leedham, S Smart, M Wassall.  
Also Present: K Daker (Parish Clerk) County Councillor Val Chapman.(Part of the meeting) , Mike Wood 
MP for Kingswinford and South Staffordshire. 
Public forum:  Representatives from the Cancer Support Group and winners of the BKV trailblazer award 
and the Spirit of BKV award.   
 
Resolved to move item 57/25d Presentation of Best Kept Village Awards to the public forum . Awards 
were presented to Keri Lloyd (Trailblazer award)  and Jill Astley (Spirit of BKV award)  
 
The meeting commenced at 7:08 pm - Standing Orders were imposed, and the meeting was recorded 
for minute-taking purposes.    

 
052/25 APOLOGIES: (Appendix 1)   Cllr D Harper. No apologies received from Cllrs L Edwards and S 

Keogh.    
 

053/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATION REQUESTS  
Declarations of Interests – None  
Dispensation requests - None 
Dispensations previously granted (Appendix 2) 
 

054/25 MINUTES 
a. The minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Parish Council on the 3rd September 2025, having 

previously been distributed were signed as a true and correct record.  
b. the draft minutes of the Allotments Committee meeting on the 12th of September 2025 

were received and noted  
 
055/25 POLICE MATTERS - The Council acknowledges its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

(S17) to consider the crime and disorder implications of its functions and to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in Bilbrook.   Matter of Report:   No report was 
received.   
 

056/25 REPORTS – The following reports were received and noted.   (See Appendix 3): 
a. Staffordshire County Council (SCC).   
b. South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC)  
c. The Allotments Committee. 
d. The Twentyman Playing Fields Association. 
e. The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group.   
f. Events Working Group. 
g. Open Spaces Working Group.   
h. Bank’s Field Working Group.  
i. Young People Engagement Working Group.   
j. Climate Action Group.   

 
057/25 CLERKS REPORT/OTHER CORRESPONDENCE/DISCUSSION TOPICS. 

a. The Clerks Report – The report was received and noted. (Appendix 4).  
b. Request from Cargill to adopt the Wildflower bed on Duck Lane.  Resolved: Approved 

subject to  approval from Staffordshire County Council Highways who own the land. 
c. Presentation of Best Kept Village Awards. Resolved  to move to the Public Forum. 
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058/25 FINANCE & APPROVAL OF EXPENSES.  

a. Financial Reports – 2025-2026 – The financial reports to the26th of September 2025 were 
received and noted. (Appendix 5).   Matter of report: Cllr Burnett approved the bank 
reconciliation to 26th September 2025.     

b. Clerk's Timesheet – The chairman confirmed their approval of the clerk's timesheet.  
c. Grant request from Codsall & Bilbrook Cancer Support Group.   Matter of Report: A 

representative gave an overview of what the group does.   Resolved:  Approved  £500.  The 
Cancer Support Group were also invited to have a stall at the Christmas Light Switch on 
which is free for charities and community groups   

d. UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Community – Resolved:  Proceed with applications to 
fund CCTV, Resurfacing of the Car Park and a water fountain.  More details of the CCTV to be 
sought from the supplier.  

 
059/25 PLANNING AND LICENCING - The following planning applications were discussed.  Planning 

applications can be viewed at https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/  
 

Councillor Burnett left the meeting.   
 

Application No:  25/00716/FULHH 
Proposal:  Single storey side and rear extensions with new entrance porch 
Location:  5 Alexander Road, Bilbrook, WV8 1JQ 
Decision: No objections.     
 

Councillor Burnett returned to the meeting.   
 

060/25 POLICIES FOR REVIEW  
a. New  

1. Risk Assessment – Allotment.   
 
b. Reviewed (all changes are shown within the document unless shown next to the policy 

below) 
1. Allotments Policy.  
2. Risk Assessment – Remembrance  
3. Risk Assessment – Christmas  

 
Resolved: All approved except the Christmas Risk Assessment which will be taken to the 
Events Working Group Meeting for approval.   
 

061/25 ITEMS FOR FUTURE – Bilbrook & Codsall Community Food Bank, Starting a Bilbrook 
Volunteers Register.   

 
062/25 NEXT MEETING - Meeting of the Parish Council:  Meeting of the Parish Council: Wednesday 

5th November at 7.00 p.m. at Bilbrook Village Hall.  
 

The meeting closed at 8:20 pm 

 

https://planning.sstaffs.gov.uk/online-applications/
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Appendix 1 – Councillor Attendance (Rolling 12 months) 

 
 
Appendix 2– Dispensations previously granted. 

- Councillors M Adams, S Adams, S Bailey, and G Burnett to speak and vote on matters relating to the 
Twentyman Playing Fields Association.  

- M Wassall to participate in any discussion on the Friends of Bilbrook. 
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Appendix 3:  Reports 
a) Staffs County Council  Report – By Councillor V Chapman 

Bilbrook Parish Council – County Cllr Val Chapman Report 1st October2025 

• Balliol Road, Bilbrook – update 

o The zebra crossing along Balliol Road has been refreshed following my chasing this up with 
Highways, the crews have done a tremendous job. 

o I have the Pothole Pro programmed to attend this site towards the middle of November and 
SCC Highways will work with the businesses and our schedulers nearer the time, to ensure we 
minimise disruption. 

o Balliol Road parking of freight lorries has remained very quiet but we are keeping an eye on the 
situation.  

• Roadworks scheduled to be done in Bilbrook:  

o Joeys Lane, Bilbrook – 30/09/25 

o Downie Road, Bilbrook – 2/10/25 

o Florence Road, Bilbrook – 2/10/25 

• Blocked drain on Duck Lane by The Woodman – Reported 29.9.25. Ref 445572 

• Hedges on Bilbrook Road from Old Farm Drive to Watery Lane – following communication with 

Highways early summer I have requested them to look again into the matter of the overgrown 

hedges which are now encroaching onto the path.  Having checked with SSDC Street Scene if they 

have ever cut this hedge, they confirm it is not one that is their responsibility.  Hopefully SCC 

Highways Operations Manager can throw some light on whether we have ever cut the hedge and, 

if SCC have never cut the hedge then multiple letters go out once the bird nesting season if over. I 

await response.  

• Issues raised at the meeting: 

o Carter Avenue – Councillors raised the issue of the parking Carter Avenue.    

o Wesley Avenue – The Parish operatives have cleared the weeds from the corner of Wesley 

Road and Ringhills Road after struggling to report it to County Highways (the landowner)  
b) South Staffs District Council - by District Councillor G Burnett.  

• The Local Government Review continues. Requests have been submitted for splitting the County into 
North and South (from South Staffs Council) and also East & West (From Staffordshire County 
Council)   

c) Allotments Committee - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Allotments committee 
• The Committee have carried out the last full inspection for the year.  

• All plots have been let,  but it was disappointing to note that several new tenants appear to have 
made little progress on their plots. The Committee will monitor this situation.  

• The Committee are due to meet on 06 October to discuss annual rents and projects for 2026.  

• The Allotments Association currently have around 21 members,  and they held their first social 
gathering on the site, last Saturday 27 September,  which seems to have been well received.  

• We are due to meet with the Association on 29 October to discuss any issues.  
d)  Twentyman Playing Fields Playing  - by Councillor M Adams chairman of the Twentyman Committee 

• Bookings continue to be received, including into 2026, with little availability in the short term.  
• A new housekeeper/cleaner has now been employed.  
• Consideration is now being given to essential work needed on the changing rooms, together with 

establishing a better relationship with one of the teams.  
• The committee continues to look to maintain the village hall and enhance it’s facilities.  

e)   The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett 
• No update.   

f) Events Working Group. By Councillor S Leedham 
• Remembrance - on track. Could all councillors confirm if they will be attending the village green 

service please.  The more councillors we have to help would be appreciated.  This includes, helping 
ensure people are on the village green inside the barriers and the laying of wreaths on 
organisations behalf's.  
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•  Christmas - All on track.  The treasure hunt: agreed for a Xmas light switch on treasure hunt: It's 
all on the Christmas email.  

•  Village tidy up day:  Sunday 2nd November 10.30am. Focus war memorial and village centre ready 
for remembrance:   Social media posts: invite schools and community groups :Tania/ Karen. Ask 
woodman for refreshments:  Sam   

•  Menopause meetup - This week. Look at inviting Menopause chit chat ladies over coming months 
to do an event.  

• Walk and talk: Revisit in new year to build: other groups that do look at: sent to events group 
what's app  

•  Living History:   Start with coffee pop in and We'll meet again: agree dates in the October events 
meeting: Dan to provide training on using the equipment!!  

• The Bilbrook Summer Fete!  All in agreement a big yes for next year.  Proposed date: Saturday 
20th June Traditional fete, keeping in line with community and village values. Ideas include:- 
Walking Carnival, Schools and dance groups performing, Tug of war, Morris Dancers, Swing, Splat 
the rat, Hoopla, Coconut Shy, Sack race, 3 legged race, Egg and Spoon race, Welly wanging, Face 
painting, Friend of Bilbrook scavenger hunt. Talk to Greene king again about potential sponsorship 
(maybe look at other businesses like Cargills/ JLR/ Seconique to help too).  This is to be revisited 
later in the year when all of Christmas is finalised, but it is a definite to put on the calendar,  

• Next events meeting Monday 20th October 7pm  
g) Open Spaces Working Group. By Councillor F Hopkins.   

• Veolia volunteers did a great job tidying up the village green and surrounds.   
• Overview and scrutiny meeting discussed community asset transfer.  They are looking at what can 

be transferred. Jubilee Wood was used as an example. Dave Heywood was taken for a framework 
in now in place to apply for this. It is likely to involve a lot of work. An expression of interest has 
previously been emailed to district.  Clerk to check this has been received as District Councillors 
said no one has submitted an expression of interest.  

h) Banks' Field Working Group. By Councillor G Burnett.   
• Scything of the fen land will take place in the next few weeks.    
• We are not aware of children going down there. 
• Cows broke through the culvert underneath the canal. They saved a job of conservation grazing.   
• Forest of Mercia are looking at the condition of the trees planted last year.  

i) Young People Engagement Working Group.  By Councillor S Leedham 
• No young people working group meeting held.  Meeting to be held towards end of October.  
• Schools have been invited to lay wreaths at remembrance.  
• Schools have been invited to sing at Christmas and have stalls to engage with the community.  
• Christmas will have a engagement piece around finding the grinches stolen gifts to spell and win a 

prize at the Christmas fair.  
• Sam and Billy Brook going to assembly Friday 3rd October to present prize to winner of the poster 

competition.   
• Sam has been engaging with schools and the Codsall and Bilbrook Community Food bank to rally 

donations.  
• Sam setting meeting with Mr Wight (LG/BMS) and Mrs Mayor (CHS) to discuss future projects with 

schools.  
j)  Climate Action Group.    by Councillor G Burnett 

• The Climate Action Group have many plans including a Best Kept Wildlife Garden competition.  
• Tree Walk & Talk.  
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Appendix 4:  Clerk’s Report for October 2025  
General  
• SSDC Community Governance Review completed – requested no change to the Parish boundaries.  
• Youths on the MUGA in the early hours of the morning reported to the PCSO’s  
• Email sent to the PCSO’s regarding youths on the MUGA in the early hours of the morning.  If they 

are causing damage, the Police problem solving lead will add the MUGA to their night patrol route  
• Cows from Mill field removed from Banks Field by the farmer.  The working ground to consider 

controlled conservation grazing annually.  
• Damaged streetlight on old Bilbrook Road reported ST522558  
• Wesley Rd fly tipping reported and resolved - 101000179640  
• Fly-tipping on Duck Lane green reported – 101000182408  
• BKV – Bilbrook awards 3 prizes plus a highly commended award.   
• Grace 2 Grace grant applicants invited to October BPC meeting  
• Audited AGAR returned by Mazars. No issues.  Notice of Completion of Audit uploaded to Website 

and displayed on the Noticeboards.   
 Maintenance  
• Alley between Limetree Gardens and Bilbrook Road Cleared of weeds by the operatives.   
• Operatives working through remediations suggested in play areas inspection.   
• Village Green tidies by Veolia CSR Volunteers.   
• Tree work undertaken on Twentyman Playing Fields as per the 2024 Tree survey.    

Allotments  
• Two half plot tenants resigned, existing tenants are moving onto them leaving one mini plot and 

one raised bed vacant. Asst Clerk arranging viewings for these.   
• Allotments Association social event held and was successful, however feedback given regarding 

location after a complaint from a non-member tenant.  
Neighbourhood Plan  
• Responses to Reg 14 consultation being finalised by Urban Vision.   

Planning decisions outside of meetings: None  

Planning decisions Issued by SSC Planning Dept:   
23/00049/OTHERS – Grant of Prior Approval  
23/00080/FUL - Approved Subject to S106 Agreement  
23/00674/FULHH – Approved by Letter  
23/00742/OTHERS -Prior Approval Permission not required  
23/00888/FULHH - Application Withdrawn  
25/00511/FULM - Approved Subject to Conditions 
25/00648/FULHH - Approved Subject to Conditions  

Training:    
Councillor Introduction - MW  

Upcoming diary dates:    
• Monday 20th October 7pm – Events Meeting 

Use of delegated powers: Tree works on Playing Fields - £150  
 Community Engagement/ communication  

• Various Police Community Messaging Alerts   
• Various lost property posts  
• Family Forest School Session  
• Local Government Re-organisation  
• Tree Walk promotion  
• Climate Action Group and Menopause Meet Up promotion  
• Walk to School Merchant Navy Day  
• Christmas Stalls  
• Veolia CSR  
• BKV Awards  
• Volunteer On-call Firefighter  
• Truth or Trap Police Campaign  
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Appendix 5:  Finance Reports 

Paid Expenditure Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 
paid between 01/09/25 and 26/09/25 
Payment Paid  
Reference  Tn no Order no Gross Vat Net Details Heading 
pcpre2509 26/09/25 117 £60.00 £0.00 £60.00 CPRE Staffordshire Annual membership 140/9 
ddtt2508 26/09/25 140 -£72.00 -£12.00 -£60.00 TalkTalk Business Ltd Broadband 110/1/1 
ddidt2509 26/09/25 160 £6.00 £1.00 £5.00 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Assistant 110/1/2 
ddidk2509 26/09/25 161 £5.00 £0.83 £4.17 ID Mobile Mobile Phone Clerk 110/1/2 
ddwp2509 26/09/25 162 £73.77 £0.00 £73.77 Water Plus Allotments Water 180/1 
pds2509 26/09/25 163 £1,026.91 £171.15 £855.76 Ditton Services Grounds Maintenance 170/3/1 
pcom2509 26/09/25 164 £180.72 £30.12 £150.60 Computors Monthly IT 130/8 
ptpf2509 26/09/25 165 £390.00 £0.00 £390.00 Twentyman Playing Fields Office Rent and Hall Hire 115/1 
ddico2509 26/09/25 167 £47.00 £0.00 £47.00 Information Commissioner Annual Subscription 130/5 
pcs2409 26/09/25 168 £207.37 £34.56 £172.81 Cartridge Save Toner 110/2/1 
pcs2409 26/09/25 169 -£49.37 -£8.23 -£41.14 Cartridge Save Toner CN 110/2/1 
pscf2509 26/09/25 170 £39.27 £6.55 £32.72 Screw Fix Sundries 170/99 
pccl2409 26/09/25 171 £1,839.16 £0.00 £1,839.16 Clear Councils Insurance 130/1 
psbp2509 26/09/25 172 £100.44 £0.00 £100.44 Stamps By Post 110/3 
 £3,854.28 
 £5,098.90 Confidential 

Total £8,953.18 £223.98 £8,729.20 

 

 

Received Income Transactions Start of year 01/04/25 
received between 01/09/25 and 26/09/25 

Paying Received Tn no Invoice Gross Vat Net Heading Details 
dcbb2509 02/09/25 25033 £178.96 £0.00 £178.96 70 Barclays Bank Interest 
p172509 26/09/25 25031 £27.50 £0.00 £27.50 50/1 Allotment Holders  
pssc2509 26/09/25 25032 £55,000.00 £0.00 £55,000.00 10 South Staffordshire Council Precept 2nd 50% 

Total £55,206.46 £0.00 £55,206.46 
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Financial Statement - Cashbook 
 Statement of receipts and payments between 01/09/25 and 26/09/25 inclusive. This may include  
 transactions with ledger dates outside this period. 

 Balances at the start of the year 

 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £53,738.75 
 Community Account £14,750.63 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £88,636.26 
 Total £157,425.64 

 Balances at start of period 
 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £53,917.27 
 Community Account £48,523.74 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
 Total £187,741.01 

 

 RECEIPTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 10  Precept 55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00 
 50  Allotments Income 27.50 0.00 27.50 
 70  Bank Interest - Barclays 178.96 0.00 178.96 

 Total Receipts 55,206.46 0.00 55,206.46 

 

 PAYMENTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 100  Staff Costs 5,098.90 0.00 5,098.90 
 110  Administration 271.89 34.28 306.17 
 115  Office/Hall Rent 360.00 0.00 360.00 
 130  Insurance / Audit / Legal Services 1,946.16 12.00 1,958.16 
 140  Subscriptions 60.00 0.00 60.00 
 170  Open Spaces 888.48 177.70 1,066.18 
 180  Allotments 73.77 0.00 73.77 
 185  Community Engagement 30.00 0.00 30.00 

 Total Payments 8,729.20 223.98 8,953.18 

Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £54,096.23 
Community Account £94,598.06 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
Total £233,994.29 

Uncleared and Unpresented effects 

Statement Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £54,096.23 
Community Account £94,598.06 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £85,000.00 
Total £233,994.29  
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 Financial Budget Comparison 
Comparison between 01/04/25 and 26/09/25 inclusive.   
   2025/26     Actual Net Balance 
 Budget 

 INCOME 
 10 Precept £110,000.00 £110,000.00 £0.00 

 20 VAT Repayment £0.00 £14,752.15 £14,752.15 

 30 Solar Farm £2,990.00 £6,396.55 £3,406.55 

 40 Land Rent £0.00 £1,215.00 £1,215.00 

 50 Allotments Income £880.00 £392.50 -£487.50 

 60 Grants / Donations £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 70 Bank Interest - Barclays £0.00 £357.48 £357.48 

 80 Bank Interest Nationwide £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 90 Other Income £6,350.00 £1,051.52 -£5,298.48 
Total Income £120,220.00 £134,165.20 £13,945.20 

 EXPENDITURE 
100 Staff Costs £70,445.00 £29,884.78 £40,560.22 

110 Administration £4,208.00 £1,708.88 £2,499.12 

115 Office/Hall Rent £13,086.00 £2,171.20 £10,914.80 

120 Personnel Cost (Training/travel) £1,150.00 £664.74 £485.26 

130 Insurance / Audit / Legal Services £4,681.00 £3,826.87 £854.13 

140 Subscriptions £1,180.00 £60.00 £1,120.00 

150 Elections £2,500.00 £0.00 £2,500.00 

160 Grants/Donations £4,000.00 £1,430.98 £2,569.02 

170 Open Spaces £18,249.00 £7,900.27 £10,348.73 

180 Allotments £880.00 £4,387.94 -£3,507.941 

185 Community Engagement £3,900.00 £2,414.99 £1,485.01 

190 Christmas Lights Switch on £11,405.00 £0.00 £11,405.00 

200 Remembrance Day £210.00 £25.00 £185.00 

210 Climate Action Group £700.00 £4.45 £695.55 

220 Young People Engagement £2,000.00 £0.00 £2,000.00 

240 Misc / Contingency £4,400.00 £0.00 £4,400.00 

300 Reserves (Ring Fenced) £71,125.00 £0.00 £71,125.00 
Total Expenditure £214,119.00 £54,480.10 £159,638.90 

Total Income £120,220.00 £134,165.20 £13,945.20 

Total Expenditure £214,119.00 £54,480.10 £159,638.90 

Total Net Balance -£93,899.00 £79,685.10 

 
1 Water Harvesting Project covered by grant received in 24-25 and kept in Ringfenced reserves.  
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